93
M
u
lti
L
a
y
e

(0.033) (0.045) (0.016) (0.024) (0.004) (0.016) (0.016) (0.024)
MLV0402-120-E120 0.85 1.15 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.6
(0.033) (0.045) (0.016) (0.024) (0.004) (0.016) (0.016) (0.024)
Part Number
Length A
Min. Max.
Height B
Min. Max.
Terminal Width C
Min. Max.
Width D
Min. Max.
Dimension Figures for Multi Layer VaristorsFigure VM2
Recommended Pad Layout for Multi Layer Varistors in Millimeters (Inches)Table VM2
Part Number Chip Size A B C
MLV0402 & MLV0603 0402 (1005) 0.35 0.75 0.85
(0.014) (0.030) (0.033)
0603 (1608) 0.50 0.76 1.02
(0.020) (0.030) (0.040)
MLV1206 1206 (3216) 4.06 1.65 1.02
(0.160) (0.065) (0.040)
Pad Layout Figures for Multi Layer VaristorsFigure VM3
Size 0402 (1005mm)
MLV0402-080M-C221 0.85 1.15 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.6

lti
L
a
y
e
r
V
a
risto
rs
10
RoHS Compliant, ELV Compliant HF Halogen Free
Symbol Vv VRMS VDC Vc IMAX WMAX Cp
Units V V V (Max) V A (Min) J (Max) pF
Test Conditions @ 1mA DC <10µA <10µA @ 1A 8/20µs 8/20µs 10/1000µs @ 1MHz
MLV0402-080M-C221 8 ± 20% 4 5.5 20 20 0.05 220
MLV0402-250K-C400 25 ± 10% 14 18 50 20 0.05 40
MLV0603-130M-C201 13.5 ± 20 % 7 9 30 30 0.1 200
MLV1206-700K 70 ± 10 % 40* 56* 120 200 1 180
* Test Conditions < 50µA
† Cp - Device capacitance measured with zero volt bias and 1VRMS signal.
Varistor Voltage Maximum Working Voltage
Clamping
Voltage Peak Current
MaxTransient
Energy
Typical
Capacitance†
Electrical Characteristics for Multi Layer Varistors @ (25 ± 5°C)Table VM3
Symbol VDC Vc IL Cp
Units V (Max) V µA (Max) pF
Test Conditions < 10µA IEC Pulse @12V @ 1MHz
MLV0402-180-E030 18 350 <1 3
MLV0402-120-E120 12 100 <1 12
‡ Measure per IEC61000-4-2, 8kV contact discharge, 30 ns after initiation of the ESD pulse.
Maximum
Working Voltage
Typical

10
RoHS Compliant, ELV Compliant HF Halogen Free
Part Numbering System for Multi Layer Varistors
MLV 0402  -  080   M  -  CXXX
Capacitance
C = Capacitance (Standard Series)
XXX = Capacitance value
 221: 22 x 101 = 220pF
Tolerance
K = ±10%
L = ±15%
M = ±20%
Varistor Voltage(Vv) Denominator
The first two digits indicate voltage.
The third digit signifies the power of ten.
For example:
080: 8 x 100 = 8V
...
700: 70 x 100 = 70V
EIA Size
Manufacturer Series
MLV = Multi Layer Varistors
Warning :
• Operation beyond the maximum ratings or improper use may result in device damage and possible electrical arcing and flame.
• The devices are intended for protection against damage caused by occasional overvoltage fault conditions and should not be used when
repeated fault conditions or prolonged trip events are anticipated.
• Device performance can be impacted negatively if devices are handled in a manner inconsistent with recommended electronic, thermal, and
mechanical procedures for electronic components.
Chip Size Parts Quantity per reel
0402 (1005) 10,000
0603 (1608) 4,000
1206 (3216) 4,000
Multi Layer Varistors Standard Series
MLV 0402  -  120  -  EXXX
Capacitance
E = Capacitance (”E” Series for low capacitance devices)
XXX = Capacitance value
 030: 3 x 100 = 3pF
120: 12 x 100 = 12pF
Operating Voltage Denominator
The first two digits indicate voltage.
The third digit signifies the power of ten.
For example:
180:  18 x 100 = 18V
120: 12 x 100 = 12V
EIA Size
Manufacturer Series
MLV = Multi Layer Varistors
Multi Layer Varistors “E” Series
Packaging Specifications for Multi Layer VaristorsTable VM7